

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

TIMOTHY KING, MARIAN ELLEN
SHERIDAN, JOHN EARL HAGGARD,
CHARLES JAMES RITCHARD, JAMES
DAVID HOOPER, and DARREN WADE
RUBINGH,

Plaintiffs,

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Michigan, JOCELYN BENSON, in her
official capacity as Michigan Secretary of
State and the Michigan BOARD OF STATE
CANVASSERS,

Defendants,

CITY OF DETROIT,
Intervening Defendant,

ROBERT DAVIS,
Intervening Defendant,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE and MICHIGAN
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervening Defendants.

No. 2-20-cv-13134

HON. LINDA V. PARKER

MAG. R. STEVEN WHALEN

**DEFENDANTS WHITMER
AND BENSON'S BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS BY
PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL**

**DEFENDANTS WHITMER AND BENSON'S COMBINED RESPONSE TO
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS FILED BY PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL [ECF NO.
161 AND ECF NO. 165]**

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingast@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

Dated: August 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented	iv
Introduction	1
Argument.....	1
I. This Court can and should grant the State Defendants’ motion for sanctions pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1927 and the Court’s inherent authority.....	1
A. Rule 11 does not control the Court’s inherent authority to issue sanctions.	1
B. Sanctions are warranted under 28 U.S.C. § 1927.	4
C. The nature of the relief requested in this case is relevant to whether sanctions are warranted.	7
D. Plaintiffs’ counsel had an obligation to conduct a reasonable inquiry into the factual allegations underlying the complaint.	10
E. The First Amendment does not bar the issuance of sanctions in this case.	14
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	15
Certificate of Service	16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....15

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000) 7

Chambers v. NASCO, 501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 3

Constantino et al v. City of Detroit, et al., Wayne County Circuit Court No. 20-01478011, 12

Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar, No. 4:20-CV-02078, 2020 WL 6821992, at *1 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2020)..... 8

Garr v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc., 22 F.3d 1274 (3rd Cir. 1994)11

In re IteL Securities Litigation, 79 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1986).....15

Larsen v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 765 F.2d 939 (9th Cir.1985)15

Merritt v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, 613 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2010)10

Mezibov v. Allen, 411 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2005).....14

Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater, 465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 5

Ridder v. City of Springfield, 109 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1997).....10

Runfola & Assoc., Inc. v. Spectrum Reporting II, Inc., 88 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 1996)11

Wolfe v. George, 486 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir.2007)15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1927.....passim

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.794a 9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.841 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.879..... 9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.37..... 9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.37a 9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....10
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 11(c)(3)2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11, 1993 cmts..... 2
